ORDINANCE NO. 26

SERIES 1991

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CHAPTER 6 OF TITLE 1 OF THE BRECKENRIDGE TOWN CODE CONCERNING MEETINGS OF THE BRECKENRIDGE TOWN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Council has adopted by Resolution certain Procedures and Rules of Order with respect to its meetings; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of Chapter 6 of Title 1 of the <u>Breckenridge</u> <u>Town Code</u> are no longer necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 6 of Title 1 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u>, entitled "Town Council Meetings", is hereby repealed in its entirety.

<u>Section 2</u>. Except as specifically amended hereby, the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u>, and the various secondary codes adopted by reference therein, shall continue in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3</u>. The Town Council hereby finds, determines, and declares that it has the power to adopt this Ordinance pursuant to the authority granted to home rule municipalities by Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the powers contained in the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

Section 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Town Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance, and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that anyone or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases had been declared invalid.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL THIS 24th day of September, 1991. A Public Hearing shall be held at the regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge, Colorado on the 8th day of October, 1991, at 7:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as possible in the Municipal Building of the Town.

ATTEST:

Mary Jean Loufek, Town Clerk

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Stephen C. West, Mayor

i

This Ordinance was published in full in the Summit County Journal, a newspaper of general circulation within the Town of Breckenridge, on October 3, 1991.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY TITLE, this 8th day of October, 1991.

A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Mary Jean Loufek, Town Clerk

Stephen C. West, Mayor

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

<u>19/8/7/</u> Date

This Ordinance was published by title in the Summit County Journal, a newspaper of general circulation within the Town of Breckenridge, on October 17, 1991.